14 24 10 42 AM '78

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1976** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 578 (digirating in The Committee on finance)

PASSED Muy 15 1976

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JAMES R. McCARTNEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE

#### ENROLLED

# Senate Bill No. 578

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed May 15, 1976; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, for payment of certain claims against the state and designated agencies thereof, supplementing chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the "Budget Bill".

Whereas, By Enrolled Senate Bill No. 450, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, the Legislature found and declared certain claims to be moral obligations of the state and directed the auditor to issue warrants for the payments thereof; and

Whereas, The Legislature, basing its action upon the estimate of revenue as provided by the Governor and the available cash balance, enacted a budget bill for the fiscal year 1975-76, thereby making appropriations to the various accounts of state spending units, which total appropriations were well within the total of all revenues available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1975-76; and

Whereas, The Governor has determined that there is an estimated surplus balance in the General Revenue Fund, as substantiated by estimates submitted by the Governor, which said surplus is available for appropriation and expenditure during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, a portion of which surplus balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following:

## TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS

#### Section 5. Awards for Claims Against the State.

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

	Claims against the department of public institutions:
1	Drs. Butler, Aceto & Assoc., Inc. \$8.00
2	Xerox Corporation \$ 798.46
3	Mellon-Stuart Company \$5,919.64
4	West Virginia State Industries \$3,857.84
5	Kirk's Photo-Art Center \$452.19\$
6	Goldsmit-Black, Inc. \$ 1,407.75
7	Ashland Chemical Company \$ 51.80
8	Mountaineer Motel, Inc. \$ 250.79
	Claims against the sinking fund commission:
1	International Business Machines Corporation \$\_\$ 61.40
2	Total \$12,807.87
3	The amount as appropriated and itemized for expendi-
4	ture during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one
5	thousand nine hundred seventy-six, shall be available for
6	
J	expenditure upon the effective date of this act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 2/st day of Shary, 1976

Auna Mary.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 5/20/76

Sime 1:55 p.M.